Page 1 of §

QRR'S&

A e
2 o 2
B 2
Vol

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE OFFICE AND FINANCE COMMITTEE OF MAWNAN PARISH
COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10™ MAY 2023 AT 7.00PM IN THE RENDLESHAM ROOMS,

MAWNAN MEMORIAL HALL
PRESENT: Clirs Brooksbank (Chair), Sadler & Whibley

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs L Clements, clerk & Clir Morris

451.23F TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - ClIr Reid

45223F  TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24
The Clerk explained that this was only on the agenda as the meeting had been delayed past
5" May. Since the membership of O&F was a set item on the Annual parish Meeting
agenda for next week it was agreed to defer this to the next O&F meeting.

453.23F MEMBERS TO DECLARE ANY INTERESTS IN THE ITEMS ON THE AGENDA (OVER £50)
OR REQUEST DISPENSATIONS — none noted

454.23F PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA - none noted

45523r TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE
HELD ON THE 23" JANUARY 2023 AND THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN THEM
It was proposed by ClIr Brooksbank, seconded by Cllr Sadler and
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23" January 2023 be
approved and signed by the Chair.

on a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously

456.23F  TO BE ADVISED OF ANY INFORMATION PERTAINING TO PREVIOUS MINUTES,
AMENDMENTS AND ACTIONS AGREED THEREIN.
It was agreed that Cllr Brooksbank & Whibley complete the clerk’s annual review asap
(before the end of May if possible) on a date to be jointly agreed.

457.23F  TO REVIEW THE CURRENT DIRECT DEBITS AND TO AGREE THEIR CONTINUATION
FOR 2023/24.
It was proposed by ClIr Brooksbank, seconded by Clir Sadler and
RESOLVED that the list of direct debits as provided by the clerk is accurate and
should continue.

On a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously

45823  REVIEW OF END OF YEAR BUDGET POSITION 2022/23 (4th quarter/End of Year) AND
DISCUSSION OF ANY AMENDMENTS FORESEEN. (including signing off on End of Year &
4" quarter's bank statements)
Cllr Brooksbank explained the £20,000 ‘overspend’ figure was actually the figure originally

used as income less actual end of year spend.
-
T D

Initial



Page 2 of 5

459.23F

460.23F

£7,154 of Earmarked Reserves was used for various projects along with additional funds of
£1,265 for the Post Office Outreach, £1,628 for increases to the Public Services line (mainly
due to the cleaning contract renewal) and £2,521 for receipt of the ,missed balancing
invoice for the 21/22 Paths & Open Spaces contract. We received additional to the
budgeted income extras of £15,412.31 - meaning we were only needed £5127 from General
Reserves to cover in year spending.

It was proposed by ClIr Brooksbank, seconded by ClIr Sadler and
RESOLVED that the End of Year budget position be accepted as a spend of
£72,293.35 (ex VAT)

on a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously

TO REVIEW THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE ACCOUNTS/
BONDS (considering potential in year needs).

There were discussions on the options for shorter term investment at higher interest rates
given that there would in all likelihood be the need to spend money this year on the new
offices and possibly the MUGA. After review of our deposit account bank statements for
the last 3 months it was agreed to leave the solar fund in the 95 day saver at Nationwide as
it stands for this year (pending review later in the year) but to open a 2" account for
£40,000 which would get a better rate but still be readily accessible when/ if required.

It was proposed by ClIr Brooksbank, seconded by Clir Sadler and
RESOLVED following this discussion that the Investment Strategy (2023) be
accepted and that a 2" investment/saver account at Nationwide be opened in
the PC name, transferring £40,000 from the Lloyds deposit account.

on a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously

TO DISCUSS ANY AND ALL NOTIFIED AUDIT REQUIREMENTS; TO INCLUDE SETTING
THE DATE TO START THE PUBLIC REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 & THE RECEIPT OF
THE INTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT.

The clerk reported that the best dates for our public review — given that the first 2 weeks of
July was a statutory requirement — would be 20" June to 31** July, allowing time for the PC
to agree the Finance & Governance statement at the June meeting. The clerk would make
efforts to place this notice on both the website & noticeboard for the start date.

One of the points highlighted in the Internal Auditor's report was the amount of General
Reserves being held — she explained that she had spoken to the accountant about this as it
was a timing matter (Earmarked Reserves transfers agreed during the year being done at
the start of the new year, not the end of the current one) and that these ER transfers would
now be the last thing done in the current year and give a better picture.

It was proposed by Clir Brooksbank, seconded by Clir Sadler and
RESOLVED that the Internal Auditor’s report was received and accepted with
the 3 minor points brought up noted. This would be presented to the Full
Parish Council to recognise at the next meeting

on a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously



461.23F

462.23F

TO REVIEW THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR 2023/24 IN LIGHT OF THE YEAR END
POSITION (includes discussion on Open Spaces contract balancing invoices for 21/22
received at end of March 2023 and impact on PFT grants; closing Coronation Earmarked
Reserve)

The clerk presented an amended budget based on the End of Year position. This showed
likely spending to be £67,365.00 which included an increase of £1550 to cover associated
salary increases; a reduction of £500 to the Training line as the clerk would not be doing the
CILCA course; £900 increase to cover the contract minimum for Footpath & Open Space
cutting; a similar £750 increase to cover the Public Services budget (mainly a predicted
rubbish bin emptying increase and finally, a decrease in funds needed from the PC to cover
graveyard costs (because of burials income since December) of £295.

It was proposed by ClIr Brooksbank, seconded by Clir Sadler and
RESOLVED that the expenditure budget be amended to £67,365 (including
agreed transfers of £3000 solar grant; £3105 cfw Burials) from the original
£58,945 as per the clerks explanation

on a vote being taken the matter was approved unanimously

TO DISCUSS THE EARMARKED RESERVES POSITION FOR 2023/24

The clerk explained that she had always made amendments agreed in year at the start of
the next financial year, as initial transaction when putting the new budget on. Having had
the amount of General Reserves noted in the Internal Audit report as being of concern she
had talked the timing of this through with Steve Hudson (accountant) and was of a mind
that, in future, these amendments be the final actions taken at the end of the year, thus
giving a more accurate General/Earmarked Reserves at close of year. Currently the
Earmarked Reserves was at £78072.79. Clir Brooksbank asked about the MUGA Reserve of
£10,000 and the likelihood of this being retained long term with no progress on applying
for grant funding from other sources. It was proposed to use the CIL funding to look at
putting in a hardcore path across the JPF, unless the parents group met soon to discuss
equipment plans (repair or remove the zipwire/ rocker).

Cllr Whibley asked if we as a parish council should be doing more to bring additional
renewable energy companies/ project online in the parish. Clir Brooksbank said this was a
corporate issue with the solar cabling into/out of Cornwall that did not allow our energy to
access the National Grid. It was agreed to ask County Councillor Bastin if this was
something to be concerned about but that this was probably not something that the Parish
Council - as a non-landowner - could really address without the involvement/support of
the community (e.g. a community solar panel installation or wind turbine if the vast majority
of the community supported the like)

Meeting finished at 8.15pm

: f < [,J
Signed: &j‘ s> 4 o 24™ July 2023
(chair)

Initial

SU/J



Page 4 of 5

Item 458.23F - End of year position

PETLT PURDS Saruata

32,0 1504} LONRUOG SSITF IIuoue®g) L4d T5T7 TONAKS MQng §79TF
Ppuadsanc 0rso7I vousod 103  PURHIaN0 ST6LT paasdy

SO BT70EF (Ziew 01 ITjnr) unep puz Suipuad
THEIRP S0} 1FIGS RUOLIDDE ¥eS

(3521w Jueid sei05 apimuonen 403 JuPuad) Sa1e) 1S Ui SR

Jeal jeuy

lueuaiuew
sieah JPU 01 PIEMID) (101 FWOOU QW) 2207 13O WIOL) ARl DRIN0D P 150D SRI0M O] SRR

fed 0SETF) YILINNG 340 1504 404 FuIpun; IPHUN J0U PP

anss Suoureq 1611000 Jead 1 12/0702
Oﬂuigga_lg‘-n..ﬂﬂa
seal wuy

el wuy

TPRAD 0| IBAGS RUOLIDDE 91

PRLIOT SINIT J2NP SE LNOD |0 SANEG 403 TETT M
P 13p01 01 ewstsl G YEGan. L0} 0O0TF kAN

12/07 40) Junuereq sapnyu

sadiep Apien ‘(£2013) eALOd X

(00'S6F] PAsN 10U mOU WD
a8 u pasn lou
veNeUApUn Suuies Jolew ou

SN 10; YL G UOHURY SQUILOD IN TSRO JIN § wiod ewids uo aeumsand T judy
ey yiedioo; jop pasn

£T/TT 40} PIPIFU ERIURI PEU WEWOP OU - Auo Funsoy

unowe pary

WNoWe pary

SRR IOW + Ay INURL FTERIN

(0% €63 3000 DagAI 0] PATAIDY

%05< adersod  H0v (1addns 3o STR(l Waws epuale-3 ‘(%0751 puegpeoig/suoyd jo 3Tuey

S20U IRAL O JO PUI LD

I%12-] ocste'Tr-

iw/Nl 000

[wTresTe-l TURSTL-

v/l oo
ivinl 000
fw/Nl 000

(v/Nl co0

i%2-l or'srI-
Isgwe-l awser's
ivinl 000
I%ce-1 oo cse's-
(%6 00rey
e/l

fe/ni

I%rorzs-l rOPlE

%56 sveTeT
%0l 0% 9k
sl crie

I%0ot| 0000t

(%s¢! o0'ssT

(%81 £ aTe
leml oo'0
(w2l to2r
vl 000
v/l 000
%Iz s69¢-

[w/ni coo

(%0T] s9°7T%

ueuLp

LESE5'9L
oz 0%’y
SEE6TTL

L)

[TVESTL

“s.a.h
luwsre's
L]

100'STT

00589

“3 sz'e
los §2T'S
{ES BT

‘o0ssE

leema

59'799'65

W62 TE°TIN'ST

iw/N) 000
ETTITE) €T vel’s

I%66c) 6966
fw/m) 000
win) ooo

iw/nl 000

I%TTT) 0O'SLET
iwnNl ooo
(w/n) 000
(w/%) 000
(v 000
lw/n) 000
(v/N) 000

%0cs) 0cs

I%TLr61) TLP6T
(v/N) 000
vl 000
{w/m) 000
(v/n) ooo

lwatocT) sT oLt
lw/nl 000
v/ ooo
w/nl 000
v/ 000
fwiN) ooo

(¥/Nl 000

wTe9) 769

0¥'69%'69
BEEOET
10991

W0e9T’L9 TLesLTs

{1eozoTr

' 96T 000OT
i

! 000

)

| SSEIT 6§ EIT

[o0ctesr oo ctEey

| bosa's ooooot
L]

!
I

L rvers't ‘Tmens's
L}

TLPET

| 000
| oo

ueuer | enpy  pasadpeg

adiday

WLOL SS08D

LTA
520109 1503 TV 40) [£30L

TELOL 13N

174 paweDIy
SPTIY PayRuLe]

SRR wueg

4 syaedi004 - 10
e sLy

Wi

prianen
SU9 3 TUogeUcg

W19 Q3Y - (07 He! 1S
g Suskeg sownt - g15
prng Tuheg uoeuivied - 615
104 ystied - 4ON
Supun; wess - gon

ECT

SaNASS J0gng
saveds vado g syieg
suondudigng
Buemory

T4 DKL) 7 Ty

saures

TUD R Qg

SAVSQIM 1IUN0) ysied
993 UPNY RLING
5394 PpNT UG
K woos Junann

FWEINNE

FIUR) 1500

£

—

Initial__~ ~




Item 461.23F — amended budget proposal April 2023

TostCentre

Next Year 2023-2024 Payments

Budget April
amendment
Adminiswation/Rent 4,680.00 4,680.00
Irsurance 800.00 800.00
Meeting Room Hire 500.00 800.00
Internal Audit Fees 225.00 225.00
External AuditFees 350.00 300.00
ParshCouncil Websites 60.00 £0.00
Publications
S3laries 17.150.00 18,700 00| £350 for FINALspinal point increase; approx £1000 NJC salaryaward
Training & Conference Fees 1,250.00 700.00(increase forCILCAnct needed -aiternate 'refresher training’ to be sourced
Alowances 100.00 100.00
Subscriptions 1,500.00 1,500.00|need toadd £100Clean Ocean
Patrs & Open Spaces 4,600.00 5,500.00 | contract minimum cost
®ublicServices 6,750.00 7,500.00|£1000 +/-phonebox & noticeboard repairs pending £2000 rubbish bins: toilet
electricity £140; water£720; cleaning £3600
Misc 0.00
§15-Carwinion PlayingField 8,000.00 E,000.00|guestiononbalancing cfwtobe addressed
§15-JuniprPlaying Feid 6,000.00 6,000.00|questionon balancing cfwtobe addressed
5234 [PH Actj-AED Grant 150.00 150.00
Donations B Grants 3,430.00 6,430.00|£3000Solargranttransferdue 28.4.23
Graveyard 31.400.00 £,120.00|cfw 22/23 burial fees (E2105). Initial budget decrease to £3015)
Precept
CT5Grant
Bank Interest
Earmarked Reserves
NETTOTAL 58,945.00 67,365.00( Includes agreed transfers of: £3000 solar grant line20); £3105 cfw Burials fline21).
Total budget WITHOUT these=£61,260

Initial_~v4

£



